Annex. 16-A

F.No. 45015/1/2009 MINISTRY OF INFORMATION & BROADCASTING BA(P)-Section

Sub: Information sought under Right to Information Act, 2005, recognition of associations.

Encl. please find applications of Sh. Vinod Kumar

The information sought by the applicants closely relates to Prasar Bharti Sectt. Therefore under section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 application from the applicants is transferred to P.B. Sectt., for appropriate action in-intimation to this ministry.

(S.P. Sharma) CPIO/US-BA(P)

Prasar Bharti Sectt., (CPIO) PTI Building, New Delhi Mo I&B No.45015/1/2009-BA(P) dated 24.7.09

Copy to :- (i) Sh. Vinod Kumar, 109-L Aram Bagh Paharganj New Delhi-55 (ii) IFC No.-1/288/2009-IFC, for information.

Anner - 16-B

MOST URGENT RTI MATTER

PRASAR BHARATI SECRETARIAT (Public Information Office) ******

No. PB/PIO/General/2009/1643

New Delhi, 17th August, 2009

Subject: Information sought under Right to Information Act, 2005 by Shri Vinod Kumar.

Enclosed please find a RTI application dated 14.07.2009 of Shri Vinod Kumar, 109-L, Aram Bagh, Pahar Ganj, New Delhi - 110055 which was received on 17.08.2009 by this office from Shri S. P. Sharma, CPIO/US-BA(P), Ministry of I & B regarding recognition of associations.

 The said RTI application pertains to DG: AIR, information on the relevant points may kindly be furnished directly to the applicant under intimation to this Secretariat.

3. The officer may note that in the instant case he will be treated as Public Information Officer in terms of Section 5(5) of Right to Information Act, 2005.

Encl.: As above.

SC

(George Kuruvilla) Director (Tech) & C.P.I.O. Ph: 23351337

Shri S. S. Dalal, DDA (S) & CPIO, DG: All India Radio, Akashvani Bhawan, Parliament Street, New Delhi – 110 001.

R. R. H. 21 शायरी संगरा 12 1

Copy to Shri Vinod Kumar, 109-L, Aram Bagh, Pahar Ganj, New Delhi - 110055.

23

Annezo-16-C

Time bound RTI Matter

PRASAR BHARATI BROADCASTING CORPORATION OF INDIA DIRECTORATE GENERAL : ALL INDIA RADIO

No. B-12017/19/2009-WL

New Delhi, dated 25.08.2009

Sh. Vinod Kumar, 109-L, Aram Bagh, Pahar Ganj, New Delhi-110055

Subject:- Information under RTI Act, 2005.

Sir,

Reference your letter dt.13.7.2009, on the subject mentioned

above.

The information are as follows:-

- AIR Technical Employees Association is recognized as per AIR Manual(copy of manual is enclosed).
- As per record available, ADTEA was registered In 1963-64 under societies Registration Act having registration No.2298.
- Yes, it is now known as AIR & DDN Technical Employees Association (ADTEA).

2. Details q 1st appleali authority Mr. Modulo Ghai Director (Dem) DY. DIRECTOR OF A DY. DIRECTOR OF ADMN (WL) FOR DIRECTOR GENERAL

Copy to:-

1. Scor Section with reference to their letter No. A-11019/36(442)/2009-Scor, dt. 20.8.2009.

2. Sh. S.P. Sharma, 45, BA(P). Ministry of I & B w.r.t. letter No. 45015/1/2009-BA(P) dt. 24.7.2009

3. Sh. George Kuruvilla, Director (Tech.) Prasar Bharati Sectt. wrt. Letter No. PB/PIO/General/2009/1643 dt. 17.8.2009.

PRESAR BHARATI DIRECTOR GENERAL : ALL INDIA RADIO

No.B-12017/3/2010-WL / 155

New Delhi Dated: 22nd February 2010

Sub: Maintaining of Status -quo on the issue of recognition of Associations of AIR

References are being received from stations/ units enquiring about the recognition of Associations/ Unions of AIR.

In this connection, it is stated that the matter regarding recognition of Associations is under process with Ministry of l&B.

Pending finalization of the case, it has been decided to maintain status-quo in this regard and interact with those Associations/ Unions which are figuring in AIR Manual.

The names of the Associations / Unions figuring AIR Manual, have been modified from time to time. A list of modified names of the Associations is enclosed for ready reference.

This issues with the approval of competent authority.

Dy. Dir.Admin. (WL) For Director Genral

Encl: List of Recognised Associations as per AIR manual

Head of offices of all AIR Stations/ Offices including Zonal CEs & Regional DDGs

Copy to:

- 1. Sh.Ram Phal, Under Secretary(A), Ministry of I&B, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
- Sh. S.P.Sharma, Under Secretary BA(E), Ministery of I&B, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
- 3. Director General : Doordarshan for circulation among Doordarshan Stations/ Kendras
- 4. P.S. to CEO, Prasar Bharati Secretariat, PTI Building, New Delhi
- 5. P.S. to DG:AIR / P.S. to E-in-C, AIR
- 6. P.S. to DDG (A) / PS to Dir (A)
- President/ General Secretary of all recognized Associations / Unions as per the attached list.

Annexure

The old & present names of the Associations are:

 AIR Engineering employees Association – now known as Association of Radio & Television Engineering Employees (ARTEE).

2 -

- AIR Technical Employees Association now known as AIR & Doordarshan Technical Employees Association (ADTEA).
- 3. AIR Programme Staff Association now known as Programme Staff Association of All India Radio & Doordarshan.
- 4. AIR Engineer's Association now known as Akashvani & Doordarshan Engineers' Association
- 5. AIR Class –IV Employees Association now known as Akhil Bharatiya Akashvani Group D Karmachari Sangh.
- AIR Civil Construction Wing Employees' Union now known as AIR Civil Construction Wing Employees' Union
- AIR Stenographers' Association now known as AIR & Doordarshan-Stenographers' Association
- AIR Motor Drivers' Association now known as AIR & DD Motor Drivers' Association
- AIR Administrative Staff Association now known as AIR & Doordarshan Administrative Staff Association

S.Dala)

Dy. Dir. Admin. (WL)